Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 10/10/00
Shortened Hearing: 10/24/00
Action: Enacted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2000-19-14

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS FOR THE CENTRAL PENINSULA GENERAL HOSPITAL BATHROOM REMODEL PROJECT

- WHEREAS, at the request of Central Peninsula General Hospital the assembly approved Ordinance 2000-15 on April 18, 2000 appropriating \$300,000 for the Bathroom Remodel Project; and
- WHEREAS, Resolution 2000-074 awarded a contract to the low responsive bidder for the bid price of \$271,585; and
- WHEREAS, additional funding is required to defray the cost of asbestos abatement and other changes necessary for the successful completion of the project; and
- WHEREAS, funds are available in the Central Peninsula Hospitals Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund to complete the project; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to paragraphs 12 c. and 13 b. of the Lease and Operating Agreement with CPGH, Inc., borough assembly approval is required for all capital improvement projects costing more than \$100,000; and
- WHEREAS, the Central Peninsula General Hospital Inc. Board of Directors is requesting that the assembly approve the use of, and appropriate, Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund money for completion of this project; and
- WHEREAS, the Central Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board will consider this request at their October 18, 2000 board meeting; and
- WHEREAS, shortened hearing is requested in order to minimize disruption to the project schedule;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the assembly approves expansion of the Central Peninsula Hospital Bathroom Remodel Project to include asbestos abatement and other changes necessary for the successful completion of the project.
- SECTION 2. That \$135,000 is hereby appropriated from the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund to the Central Peninsula Hospital Capital Improvement Fund account number 600.81111.00BTH.49999 to complete the Central Peninsula General Hospital Bathroom Addition project.

**SECTION 3.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

## ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 24TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2000.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

NAME AND STATE OF THE PARTY OF Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk